in case such commissioner or assistant commissioner, and such physician, shall be unable to agree as to the advisability of removing such child or person, then they shall call in and appoint another physician not a member of said board of health, or health department, and the decision of the majority of such commissioners and physicians shall be decisive of the question. The third physician called in as above provided shall not receive or be entitled to any fees from such city for such consultation or services, in the decision of the case submitted to the board of such physician; and provided further, that no child eight years of age or under shall be so removed unless permission is granted its mother or some person akin to it, if such there be, to attend upon such child in such isolation hospital.

All laws conflicting with the pro-SECTION 2. visions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1895.

No. 409, A.]

[Published April 26, 1895.

CHAPTER 263.

AN ACT for the collective binding and distribution of public documents.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The secretary of state shall cause collecting and the state printer to collectively bind in half Rusdocuments; sia, backs and corners, with paper sides, in two each and tities volumes, in style similar to the public docu-of volume. ments of Massachusetts for the year 1893, five hundred sets of the Wisconsin state documents

provided for in section 3, chapter 526, laws of 1889, including also the reports of the dairy and food commissioner, the state veterinarian. and such other reports of commissions or state departments as may hereafter be established. Each volume shall have a general title page, and also, on a separate leaf, a numbered table Upon such title page, such colof contents. lection shall be styled, "Public Documents of the state of Wisconsin, being the biennial reports of the various state officers, departments, and institutions, for the fiscal term ending September 30;" there shall also be given upon such title page, the number of the volume. volumes shall be lettered on the back, "Wisconsin Public Documents," together with the number of the volume and the years the reports cover; for example, the documents for the fiscal period, 1893 and 1894, being lettered "1893 and 1894." The provisions of this act, so far as they relate to style of binding and lettering, shall apply to the documents for 1893 and 1894. To provide for the bound documents herein ordered, the secretary of state shall cause to be printed by the state printer, at an additional charge only of presswork and binding, three hundred copies of the following reports in addition to the number now required by law: the commissioners of public lands: of the commissioners of fisheries; of the state supervisor of illuminating oils; of the Milwaukee county insane asylum; and of the industrial school for girls.

Distribution of public documents.

Section 2. The bound volumes of public documents provided for in the preceding section, shall be distributed as follows, through the superintendent of public property: One copy to each state officer, head of a state department, state board, state institution, and county clerk, to remain in their respective offices; one copy upon application being made therefor to the library of each normal school, college, incorporated academy and free high school in the state; one copy upon application to each public library in the state having one thousand or

more volumes; and fifty copies to the state historical society, as the trustee of the state, for the purpose of effecting exchanges with other The residue shall remain in charge of the superintendent of public property for the purpose of future distribution in accordance with this act.

SECTION 3. Chapter 309, laws of 1891, and all acts or parts of acts contravening the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1895.

No. 408, A.]

[Published April 26, 1895.

CHAPTER 264.

AN ACT amending section 340, of the revised statutes of 1878, providing for the publication of the reports of the State Historical Society.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 340, of the revised stat-Historical soutes of 1878, as amended by chapter 515, of the reinted belaws of 1889, is hereby amended so as to read nially printage follows: Section 340. Twenty-five hundred of said recopies of the collections of the State Historical ports. Society shall be printed by the state printer. not oftener than once in two years, commencing in the year 1895. Such collections shall be printed on the best quality of book paper, weighing not less than eighty pounds to the ream, and bound in cloth and properly lettered, for the use of the society, as the trustee of the state, in effecting its literary exchanges, and